Vision Academy High School, Saidabad, Near Police Station, Hyderabad, Telangana

V/s.

The Secretary, Minorities Welfare Department, D-Block, Ground Floor, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad – 500022

Case No. 407 of 2019

01.02.2023

Present: Mr. Junais P., Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for last and final opportunity to file updated Recognition/ Affiliation Certificate issued by the State/ CBSE, failing which the petition stand dismissed for want of action on the part of petitioner.

List on 02.03.2023.

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Don Bosco College of Agriculture, Don Bosco Agro-ED Complex, Sulcorna, Quepem, South Goa, Goa.

V/s.

Director of Education, Directorate of Education, Porvorim, Goa.

Case No. 658 of 2019

01.02.2023

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Re-notify the case for final arguments on the application under Order VI rule 17 of C.P.C. read with section 12(2) of the NCMEI Act, 2004 on 14.03.2023.

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Kerala Residential High School, Pandikasala, Kooriya P.O., Malappuram District, Kerala - 676306 V/s.

Secretary, General Education Department, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala

Case No. 753 of 2019

01.02.2023

Present: Mr. Junais P., Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prayed for last and final opportunity to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 18.10.2022.

In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted. List on 16.03.2023.

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Shine Valley School, Oina Irba, Oyna, Ranchi, Jharkhand- 835217. Vs.

Director, Secondary Education, under School Education & Literacy Department, 3rd floor, MDI Building, S.E &L. Deptt. Behind Project Bhawan, Post Dhurwa, District- Ranchi, Jharkhand- 834004.

Case No. 103 of 2020

01.02.2023

Present: Mr. Junais P., Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Re-notify the case on 02.03.2023.

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

St. Jude English School, Balaji Road, Boodha, Jhansi, Uttar Pradesh. Vs.

- 1. Secretary, Room No.- 19, 3rd Floor, Sachiv Bhawan, Uttar Pradesh Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh.
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary, Govt. of U.P. Higher Education & Secondary Education, Bahukhandi Secretariat, Lucknow, UP.
- 3. Principal Secretary, Secondary Education Department Bapu Bhawan, 7th Floor, Lucknow- 226001.

Case No. 107 of 2020

01.02.2023

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

In compliance of the Commission's earlier Order Collector, Officerin-Charge, District Collector, Jhansi has sent physical inspection report along with covering letter dated 09.12.2022, which was received in the Commission's Office on dated 28.12.2022 and is taken on record.

We have perused the file, we have already received two times physical inspection report of the petitioner institution.

In the interest of justice, list on 05.04.2023.

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Baldwin Opportunity School, No. 3, Rhenius Street, Richmond Town, Bangalore, Karnataka – 560 025.

V/s.

Additional Chief Secretary, Education Department (Higher Education), Government of Karnataka, Sixth Floor, Multi-Storeyed Building, Bengaluru, Karnataka – 560 001.

Case No. 241 of 2020

01.02.2023

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

In compliance of the Commission's earlier Order dated 17.11.2022, Office has attached the acknowledgement/ tracking report.

Despite regd. reminder letter to the State Competent Authority, we have not received any response /reply from the state Competent Authority till now.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to file one set of complete MSC application along with envelope and postal charges for sending regd. notice to the respondent

After compliance of the above order by the learned counsel for the petitioner, Office is directed to issue notice to the respondent on the original application for grant of minority status certificate and also aforementioned application filed under order VI Rule 17 CPC read with Section 12(2) of NCMEI Act, 2004 and enquire about whether petitioner has applied to the State for grant of MSC or not by registered A.D. and email.

In the interest of justice, list on 05.04.2023.

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

M S Creative High School, 17-2-870/40, Near Eidgah, Madannapet, Hyderabad, Telangana - 506132.

Vs.

Secretary, Minorities Welfare Department, Government of Telangana, "D" Block, Ground Floor, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500022.

Case No. 271 of 2020

01.02.2023.

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham., Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to file updated recognition/ affiliation order issued by State Board or CBSE. Time prayed for is allowed.

In the interest of justice, list on 06.04.2023.

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Al-Qalam English School, 169, Naik Nagar, L.B.S. Marg, Opp - Nature Park, Sion, Dharavi, Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400022.

Vs.

Joint Secretary, Minorities Development Department, Room No. 715, Mantralaya (Annexe), Mumbai – 400032.

Case No. 89 of 2021

01.02.2023.

Present: Mr. Junais P., Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Re-notify the case on 28.03.2023.

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Ayushman College of Nursing, Gwalior Road, Pidora, District Bhind, Madhya Pradesh-477001

Vs.

Secretary, Backward Classes and Minority Welfare Department, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, Room No. 339, Mantralaya, Bhopal, MP

Case No. 181 of 2021

01.02.2023.

Present : Mr. Junais P, Advocate for the petitioner, None for the respondent.

Despite reminder by post and e-mail to the members of the Physical Inspection Committee, we have not received any response/Physical inspection report from the members of the said Committee.

Office is directed to again issue final reminder letter by post and email to the members of the Physical Inspection Committee for sending the report positively before the next date of hearing.

Office is directed to provide a copy of the reminder letter to the learned counsel for the petitioner for perusal.

In the interest of justice, list on 28.03.2023.

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

The MES Industrial Training Institute, Eidgarh Grounds, Umarkhayam Road, Tilak Nagar, District Mysore, Karnataka-570001 Vs.

Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of Karnataka, Sixth Floor, Multi Storeyed Building, Bengaluru.

Case No. 211 of 2021

01.02.2023.

Present :Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner None for the respondent.

Despite letter by post and e-mail to the members of the Physical Inspection Committee (i.e District Collector and District Education Officer), we have not received any response/Physical inspection report from the said Committee members till now.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the members of the Physical inspection Committee have already inspected the petitioner institution but we have not received the inspection report till now.

The original notice of the Commission sent to the District Minority Welfare Officer (Member Secretary), Distt- Mysuru, Karnataka has been received back as un-served and is received in the Commission's Office on dated 21.12.2022, is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to provide correct address of the District Minority Welfare Officer (Member Secretary), Distt-Mysuru, Karnataka along with envelope and postage charges.

After compliance of above order by learned counsel for the petitioner, Office is directed to issue reminder letter by post and e-mail to the members of the Physical Inspection Committee for sending the report positively before the next date of hearing.

Office is directed to provide a copy of the reminder letter to the learned counsel for the petitioner for perusal.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to approach the members of the Physical inspection Committee and provide all the relevant documents to the said Committee.

In the interest of justice, list on 29.03.2023.

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Guru Nanak Public School, Village- Jagaatkhana, Himachal Pradesh. Vs. Director, Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.

Case No. 166 of 2022

01.02.2023.

Present: Mr. Nasib Singh for the petitioner.

Mr. Nasib Singh, President of the petitioner Trust appeared on behalf of the petitioner institution.

President of the Gurmat Parchar Trust, H.P. has filed some documents alongwith covering letter dated 14.11.2022 and also a letter dated 14.11.2022, before the Commission's Office on dated 23.11.2022 which are taken on record.

List on 03.05.2023.

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Vinod Bhaskar Sharma, Santosh nagar, Railway Road, Shanti Nagar, Etah, Uttar Pradesh.

- Applicant

Vs.

Janta Higher Secondary School, Pilakhua, Etah, Uttar Pradesh. (Through Mohit Jain, Manager S/o Suresh Chandra Jain) - Respondent u/s 12-C of the NCMEI Act. 2004 (Cancellation of Minority Certificate) Misc. Case No. 22 of 2022 01.02.2023.

Present: Mr. Vinod Bhaskar Sharma for the applicant. Mr. Muthuvel Palam. M., Advocate for the respondent.

Mr. Vinod Bhaskar Sharma appeared on behalf of the applicant.

Mr. Muthuvel Palam. M., Advocate appeared on behalf of the respondent and prayed for time to file his Vakalatnama and reply on behalf of the respondent. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

List on 03.05.2023.

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Ansh College of Pharmacy, Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh.

Vs.

Secretary, Backward Classes and Minority Welfare Department, Government of M.P., Room No. 339, Mantralaya, Bhopal, M.P. - 462004.

Unregistered Case No.

01.02.2023.

Present: Mr. Dharmendra Singh for the petitioner.

Mr. Dharmendra Singh appeared on behalf of the petitioner institution and filed his authorization letter dated 30.01.2023 signed by Mr. Amit Jain, Secretary & Managing Trustee, which is taken on record.

Secretary & Managing Trustee has filed a letter dated 22.10.2022 addressed to Secretary, NCMEI alongwith some documents before the Commission's Office on dated 27.10.2022 which are taken on record.

Mr. Dharmendra Singh appearing on behalf of the petitioner institution prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 30.08.2022. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

List on 03.05.2023.

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

01.02.2023

Vibgyor Rise Schools, Plot No. 16, Scheme Number 78, Part – II, Vijay Nagar, Indore, Madhya Pradesh - 452010.

Vs.

Secretary, Backward Classes and Minority Welfare Department, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Room No. 339, Mantralaya, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.

Present: Mr. Junais P., Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Junais P., Advocate, appeared on behalf of the petitioner and prayed for time to file his Vakalatnama.

An application has been received by hand on 19.01.2023, from Vibgyor Rise Schools, Plot No. 16, Scheme Number 78, Part – II, Vijay Nagar, Indore, Madhya Pradesh - 452010, for grant of minority status certificate. It be registered.

It transpires from the petition that the petitioner has applied for grant of No Objection Certificate to the State Competent Authority i.e. Secretary, Backward Classes and Minority Welfare Department, Government of M.P., Mantralaya, Bhopal, M.P. – 462004 but date not mentioned on the application, which was received by an unknown person by hand on 26.08.2022 and affixed the seal. The said petition is still pending. The petitioner has waited sufficiently for a period of 90 days, before filing this petition.

The petitioner has not filed the copy of NOC application with original receiving as proof of delivery.

Petitioner has not filed UID issued by NITI Ayog and Resolution passed by the Governing Body to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

It also transpires from the petition that in this Un-aided School during the academic year 2020-21 total 144 students were studying and none of them student was from Parsee Minority Community, during the academic year 2021-22 total 250 students were studying and none of them were from the Parsee Minority Community and during the academic year 2022-23 total 406 students are studying and out of them 01 student belongs to the Parsee Minority Community.

In this case office has reported that specific beneficiary clause for the particular Parsee Minority Community is not available in the Trust Deed filed by the petitioner.

It also transpires from the records, that petitioner has applied before the State Competent Authority for grant of Minority Status Certificate also and that application is still pending, petitioner has not filed envelope and postage for sending notice to the respondent and General Body Resolution to obtain MSC.

So as per the law and settle procedure, petitioner cannot apply before this Commission until unless the disposal of that application which is still pending before the State Competent Authority. So this application is not maintainable at this stage.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prayed for time to file certain relevant documents for compliance of the above order. Time prayed for is allowed.

In the interest of justice, list on 03.05.2023.